

March 7, 1996

Mr. Darryl Choates

Councilmember, City of Seaside

1599 Lowell Street

Seaside, California  93955





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-064

Dear Mr. Choates:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you purchase a property located within one of the city's redevelopment districts without engendering a conflict of interest since you are both a city councilmember and the redevelopment district director?

CONCLUSION


Yes, you may purchase property in the city's redevelopment district, but you must disqualify yourself from any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interest.

FACTS


You are an employee of Seaside Market, a business owned by Fairway Mart, Inc., which is located within the redevelopment area for which you, as a city councilmember for the City of Seaside, are a director.  Recently, the owners for Seaside Market have decided to close the store and asked if you were interested in buying it.  You are interested in buying the store and in leasing the property on which the store currently sits for a period of five years. 

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(Section 87103 (a)-(c).)


You stated you have been employed by the Seaside Market, owned by Fairway Mart, Inc., for 18 years.  Assuming the Seaside Market has paid you more than $250 in the past 12 months, Fairway Mart, Inc., is a source of income to you.  


You also will potentially have two additional economic interests.  You stated that you plan to acquire a leasehold interest in the property where the Seaside Market is currently located.  If you enter into a lease with a duration of more than 30 days, you will have a real property interest in the form of a leasehold.  (Section 82033; Regulation 18233.)  In addition, if you invest more than $1,000 into the Seaside Market, you will have an economic interest in the form of a business entity.  (Section 87103(a).)  


Thus, you may not make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on your source of income.  At this time, you need only be concerned about the economic interest you currently hold, the Fairway Mart, Inc., as a source of income to you.  I have included in this letter, however, the regulations and statutes you must consult in the future if you acquire the leasehold and business entity interests in the Seaside Market.

Foreseeability


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Commission (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 938; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


The anticipated result of any redevelopment plan is to increase the property values and improve the business climate within the project area.  The very nature of redevelopment projects has led the Commission to find that it is reasonably foreseeable that there will be a financial effect on real property values and business interests located within or near project areas.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Thus, since the Seaside Market is located and does business in the project area, we presume that a financial effect is foreseeable. (Eiser Advice Letter, No. A-95-081.)

Materiality


Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining when the effect of a decision on an official's economic interest will be material.  If a government decision will materially affect any of your economic interests, you will have a conflict of interest in the decision.  If your economic interest is directly involved in the decision, the effect is considered material.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  Please consult Regulation 18702.1, copy enclosed, to determine if any of your economic interests as described above are directly involved in any redevelopment decisions that may come before you on the council.

Source of Income


Where the source of income to an official is a business entity, as in this case, Regulation 18702.2 must be applied.  Whether the indirect effect of a decision on a business entity is material depends on the financial size of the business entity.  Thus, for example, if Fairway Mart, Inc., is a relatively small business entity, Regulation 18702.2(g) would apply.  Regulation 18702.2(g) provides that the effect of a decision is material where:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in the increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.


Thus, you must determine which provision of Regulation 18702.2 applies to the Fairway Mart, Inc., and whether the financial effect of the decision will reach the thresholds in the appropriate provision.  If the financial effect meets the thresholds, the effect on the business is considered to be material.

Business Entity


Please note, however, as we stated above, where any decision will foreseeably and materially affect any economic interest of the official in a manner distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, the official may not participate in the decision.  At this time, your only economic interest is your source of income.  If, however, you acquire an investment interest over $1,000 in the Seaside Market, you will need to analyze each decision's effect on your business entity using Regulation 18702.2 as discussed above.

Leasehold Interest


If you acquire the leasehold interest in the Seaside Market property, you will have an economic interest in the form of a leasehold situated within the redevelopment area.  If you determine that it is reasonably foreseeable that the value of this leasehold interest will be affected by any proposed decisions, the appropriate standard for determining materiality is that of Regulation 18702.4 which states that the effect of a decision is material as to a leasehold interest in real property if any of the following applies:


(a)  The decision will change the legally allowable use of the leased property, and the lessee has a right to sublease the property;


(b)  It is reasonably foreseeable that the lessee will change the actual use of the property as a result of the decision;


(c)  It is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a change in the actual use of property within 300 feet of the leased property, and the changed use will significantly enhance or significantly decrease the use or enjoyment of the leased property;


(d)  The decision will increase or decrease the amount of rent for the leased property by $250 or 5 percent, whichever is greater, during any 12-month period following the decision; or


(e)  The decision will result in a change in the termination date of the lease.


Accordingly, if you determine that it is reasonably foreseeable that the value of your leasehold interest will be affected as described above by any governmental decision, you would have to disqualify yourself from participating in such decisions once you actually acquire the leasehold interest.  

"Public Generally" Exception

